20th IMEKO TC4 International Symposium and
18th International Workshop on ADC Modelling and Testing
Research on Electric and Electronic Measurement for the Economic Upturn
Benevento, Italy, September 15-17, 2014
Matlab based flickermeter
Goran Petrović1, Roman Malarić2, Ivana Kardum1
1 University of Split FESB, R. Boškovića 32, Goran.Petrovic@fesb.hr, Ivana.Kardum@fesb.hr
2 University of Zagreb, FER, Roman.Malaric@fer.hr

IEC standard defines the short-term and long-term
flicker severity (PST and PLT) which are generally
recognized universal numbering system expressing
negative effects that cause flicker in humans and are the
basis of almost all of today's considerations associated
with flickering. A classic application of the device to
measure flicker offered in commercially available devices
is primarily intended for and directed toward direct
physical measurement and evaluation of the existing
situation regarding the strength of flicker in certain points
of the power system.
Over time a number of different flickermeters were
developed. One of the most popular is one based on the
level of interference caused to humans from flicker based
on the  equivalent 10 Hz voltage flicker that causes the
same level of interference. Equivalent 10 Hz flicker ∆V is
calculated on the basis of the frequency spectrum from
0.1 to 30 Hz using the following formula:
   
n
nn VaV 2
 (1)
where: an – human sensitivity to flicker frequency n, ∆Vn
– present amount of voltage fluctuation of frequency n.
In the beginning of 1980's the International Union for
Electroheat (UIE) proposed a protocol for measuring
flicker based on chain model lamp-eye-brain. This
protocol is  the basis of today's modern flickermeter that
uses the simulation of the variability of light intensity of
ordinary bulbs and simulation that such stimuli causes to
the human eye and brain. Based on this principle, the first
flickermeter standard IEC 868 was adopted. In 1997 IEC
868 has been replaced by currently valid standard IEC
61000-4-15, which is basically the same as IEC 868.
Block diagram of IEC flickermeter chain model of lamp-
eye-brain is shown in Figure 1.
ISBN-14: 978-92-990073-2-7 31
Fig. 1. Block diagram of flickermeter based on modelling of bulb-eye-brain chain (according to the  IEC 61000-4-15
IEC Flickermeter measures the level of interference
that cause flicker in humans regardless of the form of
flickering, their periodicity and frequency of occurrence.
The level of the interference is expressed as short-term
flicker strength PST which is defined in 10 minute period,
and as long-term strength PLT which defines the 120
minute period.
IEC Flickermeter and flicker severity index PST and
PLT today represent by far the mostly used and widely
accepted mean to express numerically negative effects
that flicker cause in humans. IEC Flickermeter consists of
5 functional blocks which will be described in detail and
simulated in Matlab Simulink software package. Practical
implementation of the described algorithms have been
done using MATLAB XPC platform.
 A. Block 1 – Voltage adaptor
Voltage adaptor normalizes the input voltage of
flickermeter so that the average effective value of the